148,374,104,742

December 31, 2019
Effective

Interest Rate Amount
Financial assets
Fixed rate
Cash and cash equivalents in Philippine Peso (excluding

cash on hand) 0.25% to 3.88% P=13,334,812,879
Cash and cash equivalents in US Dollar 0.13% to 1.33% 592,745,655
Short-term cash investments 3.00% to 3.25% 210,815,745
Investments at amortized cost 2.23% to 10.18% 33,792,219,093
Installment contracts receivable 4.63% to 19.00% 38,835,172,544

P=86,765,765,916
Financial liabilities
Fixed rate
Notes payable 5.89% to 8.86% P=93,190,157,885
Bank loans 4.28% to 10.75% 47,175,145,165
Loans payable 5.08% to 6.24% 3,404,980,820
Lease liabilities 7.51% to 10.66% 3,113,934,152

P=146,884,218,022

As of December 31, 2020, and 2019, the Group’s leasing income and operating
cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

Foreign exchange risk
The Group’s foreign exchange risk is limited to certain USD denominated cash and
cash equivalents, resulting primarily from movements of the Philippine Peso against
the United States Dollar (USD).  Below is the carrying amount of USD-denominated
cash and cash and sensitivity analysis on exchange rate for effect on income before
income tax.

December 31, 2020

Amount

Increase/Decreas
e

in US Dollar rate
Effect on income

before tax
Cash and cash equivalents US$1,013,258 +0.73% P=357,045

(US$1,013,258) -0.73% (357,045)

- 115 -

December 31, 2019

Amount
Increase/Decrease

in US Dollar rate
Effect on income

before tax
Cash and cash equivalents US$1,156,182 +2.16% P=1,264,660

(US$1,156,182) -2.16% (1,264,660)

The functional currency of VII, a wholly owned subsidiary is USD. VII has Cash and
cash equivalents, Investments at amortized costs and Notes payable in USD.  VII’s
financial assets and liabilities are translated into Philippine peso, the presentation
currency of the Group, using closing exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date,
and the respective income and expenses at the weighted average rates for the
period.  The exchange differences arising on the translation are recognized in OCI
under “Cumulative Translation Adjustments” (CTA).

See below for the carrying amounts and sensitivity analysis on Other comprehensive
income.

December 31, 2020

Amount

Increase/Decreas
e

in US Dollar rate

Effect on Other
Comprehensive

Income
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents US$28,659,069 +0.73% P=10,098,682

(US$28,659,069) -0.73% (10,098,682)
Investments at amortized costs US$710,279,672 +0.73% 249,001,253

(US$710,279,672) -0.73% (249,001,253)
Liabilities
Notes payable (US$907,213,942) +0.73% (318,040,086)

US$907,213,942 -0.73% 318,040,086

December 31, 2019

Amount
Increase/Decrease

in US Dollar rate

Effect on Other
Comprehensive

Income
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents US$10,547,818 +2.16% P=11,537,456

(US$10,547,818) -2.16% (11,537,456)
Investments at amortized costs US$667,368,798 +2.16% 729,984,008

(US$667,368,798) -2.16% (729,984,008)
Liabilities
Notes payable (US$705,106,892) +2.16% (P=771,262,841)

US$705,106,892 -2.16% 771,262,841

In translating the foreign currency- denominated monetary assets and liabilities in
peso amounts, the Philippine Peso - US dollar exchange rates as at December 31,
2020 and 2019 used were P=48.02 to US$1.00 and P=50.64 to US$1.00, respectively.

The assumed movement in basis points for foreign exchange sensitivity analysis is
based on the management’s forecast of the currently observable market environment,
showing no material movements as in prior years.

250 VISTA LAND 2020 ANNUAL REPORTR E D e F I N I N G  C H A L L E N G E S 251 VISTA LAND 2020 ANNUAL REPORTR E D e F I N I N G  C H A L L E N G E S